
 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Agriculture 
PHILIPPINE FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

 The Philippine Fisheries Development Authority (PFDA) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) 

invites contractors registered with the Philippine Contractors Accreditation Board (PCAB) and Refrigeration 

Suppliers/Manufacturers to bid for the hereunder contracts: 

PROJECT/LOCATION; 
CONTRACT 
DURATION; 

APPROVED BUDGET 
FOR THE 

CONTRACT/SOURCE 
OF FUND 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/ 

EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT 

 
REQUIRED 

PCAB 
LICENSE/ 
LICENSE 

Construction, 
Rehabilitation & 
Improvement of 
Lucena Fish Port 
Complex, Brgy. 
Dalahican, Lucena 
City 
 
Contract Duration: 
1,080 Calendar 
                                   
Days 
 
Approved Budget for 
the Contract:   
Php 783,622,383.00 
 
Source of Fund:  
Multi-Year National 
Government Subsidy 
to PFDA 
 

The project includes; 
Part A FACILITIES FOR THE ENGINEER 
Part B OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
Part C Marine Works 

1. Construction of New Pier 
2. Rehabilitation of Breakwater 
3. Reconstruction/Rehabilitation of Existing R.C. Pier 

    Part C. Building and Civil Works 
1. Rehabilitation of Market Hall 
2. Construction of Administration Building 
3. Annex Building 

              4. Rehab/Repair of Collection Office 
5. Material Recovery Facility 
6. Construction of Commercial Building 
7. Cold Storage Building 
8. Ice Crushing Building 
9. Entrance Gate 
10. Rehab/Repair of Retail Market 
11. Exterior Electrical Works 
12. Exterior Plumbing, Sanitary Works and Storm Drainage 
System 
13. Power House 
14.  Landscape , Parking Area, Perimeter Fence & New Access 
Road 

 
The Equipment includes; 

Construction 

Equipment 

Required No. 

of Unit/s 

Minimum  

Capacity/Unit 

Truck Tractor w/ 

Low Bed Trailer 
2        45 tons 

High Bed Truck 

Tractor 
2        45 tons 

 
 
 
 
 
 
“Large B” for 
Ports, 
Harbor & 
Offshore 
Engineering  
 



Trailer Truck 1       0.80 cu. m. 

Crane Barge (550 ton 

w/ 60T crane 
1      10 M.T. 

Tug Boat (800 hp) 1       95 cu. m./hr 

Clamp shell/Rock 

Grapple 
  1  

Crawler Crane (75 

tons) 
  1  

Diesel Hammer 

(13,500 kg-m)  
  1  

Diesel Hammer 

(10,500 kg-m) 
              1       40 Tons 

Concrete Mixer   2      11.47 Tons 

Concrete Vibrator   2 876 – 1000 Amp 

Bar cutter (electric)   2       1.5 cu. m. 

Bar bender (electric)   2  

Drop Hammer   1        2 Tons 

Welding Machine               2      500 Amp 

Dump Truck   2       15 cu.m. 

Truck Tractor w/ Low 

Bed Trailer 
  1       45 Tons 

Water Truck w/ 

pump 
  2      4000 gals 

 
Oxy/Acetylene 

Cutting outfit 

  2  

Vibratory Plate 

Compactor 
  2          5 Hp 

Jack Hammer  2  

Air 

Compressor(Portab

le) 

1       250 cfm 

Concrete Cutter 1        7.5 hp 

Road roller (vibratory) 1       6.7 tons 



Road Grader 1        125 hp 

Pay loader 1        173 hp 

Concrete Bucket 1         1 cu.m. 

Transit Mixer 2         1 cu.m. 

Forklift 1          3 tons 

Concrete Screeder 1           5 hp 

Backhoe 1  102 hp/ 1.3 cu.m. 

Cargo Truck 1    1900 net. Cap. 

 

 

Procurement will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary pass/fail criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A 9184. Bids 

received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the opening of bid.  

Interested bidders may submit their Letter of Intent (LOI) at the Office of the Bids and Awards 

Committee upon presentation of the original or authenticated renewal of contractor’s license on the dates 

specified below. Prospective bidders should have key personnel and equipment (listed in thepersonnel and 

equipment requirements) available for the prosecution of the contract and must have an experience or 

completed a contract that is similar to the contract to be bid of at least 50% of the ABC. 

All particulars relative to bid security, performance security, pre-bidding conference, evaluation of 

bids, post-qualification and award of contract shall be governed by the pertinent provisions of R.A. 9184 and 

its Implementing Rules and Regulations. 

The schedule of BAC activities is as follows: 

 
ACTIVITIES 

 

 
SCHEDULE 

 
VENUE 

1. Publication/Posting of Invitation 
     to Bid  

Oct. 14 – 21, 2019  

2. Issuance of Bid Documents 
 

Oct. 14 – Nov. 5, 2019 Office of BAC Secretariat 
Rm. No. 204, 2/F PCA Annex I Bldg., 
PCA Compound, Elliptical Road, 
Diliman, Quezon City 

3. Pre-bid Conference  
 

Oct. 21, 2019; 10:00 AM 
(Monday) 

PFDA Conference Room 
Rm. No. 205, 2/F PCA Annex I Bldg., 
PCA Compound, Elliptical Road, 
Diliman, Quezon City 

4. Submission of Bids  
 

Nov. 5, 2019; 12:00 NN 
(Tuesday) 

 
PFDA Conference Room 
Rm. No. 205, 2/F PCA Annex I Bldg., 
PCA Compound, Elliptical Road, 
Diliman, Quezon City 

5. Opening of Bids 
 

Nov. 5, 2019; 2:00 PM 
(Tuesday) 

 
PFDA Conference Room 
Rm. No. 205, 2/F PCA Annex I Bldg., 
PCA Compound, Elliptical Road, 
Diliman, Quezon City 



 

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased from the BAC Secretariat at the address 

above upon payment of a non-refundable fee of P 75,000.00. It may also be downloaded free of charge from 

the website of the Philippine Government & Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of 

the Procuring Entity, provided that bidders shall pay the fee for the bidding documents on or before the 

submission of bids. 

          The PFDA reserves the right to reject any bid, accept the offer most advantageous to the government, to 

annul the bidding process, to waive any formalities and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

          For further information, please refer to:  

  

                        

                    Mr. JOSE ABRENIO 

 Acting Head, BAC Secretariat 

 Rm. 305, 3/F PCA Annex I Bldg. 

 Elliptical Rd., Diliman, Q.C.   

 

 

 

                  ATTY. LORALIE C. DATAHAN 

         Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee  

 

 


